

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2017 JUN -2 AM 11:43

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Case No: 492636-11

BY AP
DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Port of Tacoma, Economic Development Board for Tacoma-Pierce
County, Tacoma-Pierce County Chamber, City of Tacoma,

Respondents,

v.

Save Tacoma Water,

Appellant,

and

John and Jane Does 1-5 (Individual sponsors and officers of Save Tacoma
Water), Donna Walters, Sherry Bockwinkel, City of Tacoma, Julie
Anderson in her official capacity as Pierce County Auditor,

Defendants.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Lindsey Schromen-Wawrin, WSBA No. 46352
Community Environmental Legal Defense Fund
306 West Third Street, Port Angeles, WA 98362
phone: (360) 406-4321, fax: (360) 752-5767
lindsey@world.oberlin.edu

Of Attorneys for Appellant Save Tacoma Water

June 1, 2017

Attorneys for Appellant Save Tacoma Water:

Lindsey Schromen-Wawrin, WSBA No. 46352
Community Environmental Legal Defense Fund
306 West Third Street, Port Angeles, WA 98362
phone: (360) 406-4321, fax: (360) 752-5767
lindsey@world.oberlin.edu

Fred Michael Misner, WSBA No. 5742
3007 Judson Street, Gig Harbor, WA 98335
phone: (253) 858-5222, fax: (253) 858-5111
mike@misnerlaw.com

Stacy Monahan Tucker, WSBA No. 43449
Ropers Majeski Kohn & Bentley
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100, Seattle, WA 98104
phone: (206) 674-3400
stucker@rmkb.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Discussion.....	1
I. The City of Tacoma does not have unlimited water.....	1
II. Separation of powers forbids judicial review of proposed laws.	2
A. 1000 Friends illustrates the political and ends-oriented nature of judicial veto actions, when the Court abandoned the textual requirement of the “delegation” test.....	6
B. Spokane completes the collapse of the “subject matter” versus “substantive” review distinction, and allows full judicial review of any proposed law.....	9
C. Due to the expanded scope of judicial review of proposed laws, the judicial veto power now exercised by the courts is an unconstitutional infringement of the people's direct democratic legislative power.....	12
III. The trial court's order violated Save Tacoma Water's (and the people of Tacoma's) political rights under the First Amendment and Washington Constitution Article I, Sections 4 and 5.....	14
IV. Arguendo, the trial court was wrong to invalidate these initiatives and strike them from the ballot.....	17
A. Even if the trial court had the lawful power to review a proposed law, it must apply a standard of review that is at least as strict as would apply in an actual case reviewing an enacted law.....	17
B. The initiatives' water protection provision is valid initiative legislation because it is legislative, not delegated to the city council, and not preempted by state or federal law.....	19
C. The other initiative provisions are valid initiative	

legislation because they are legislative, not delegated to the city council, and not preempted by state or federal law....23

Conclusion.....25

Appendix A – Complete Text of Charter Amendment 5.....27

Appendix B – Complete Text of Tacoma Initiative 6.....31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>1000 Friends of Washington v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2006).....	6-8, 12, 21
<i>Bradburn v. N. Cent. Reg'l Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 116 (2010).....	23
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993).....	15
<i>Coppernoll v. Reed</i> , 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....	5, 12, 22
<i>Durocher v. King Cnty.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 139, 492 P.2d 547 (1972).....	20
<i>Futurewise v. Reed</i> , 161 Wn.2d 407, 410-11, 166 P.3d 708 (2007).....	5
<i>Heider v. City of Seattle</i> , 100 Wn.2d 874, 675 P.2d 597 (1984).....	20
<i>In re Binding Decl. Ruling of Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 Wn.2d 686, 555 P.2d 1361 (1976).....	17
<i>In re Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	13
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 425 (1988).....	15
<i>Minish v. Hanson</i> , 64 Wn.2d 113, 390 P.2d 704 (1964).....	3
<i>Ohno v. Yasuma</i> , 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Paget v. Logan</i> , 78 Wn.2d 349, 474 P.2d 247 (1970).....	20
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	15
<i>Smith v. City of Centralia</i> , 55 Wash. 573, 104 P. 797 (1909).....	3
<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Anderson</i> , 123 Wn.2d 151, 868 P.2d 116 (1994).....	7
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend the Const.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 97, 369 P.3d 140 (2016).....	9, 11-12, 22
<i>State ex rel. Berry v. Super. Ct. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 92 Wash. 16, 159 P. 92 (1916).....	4

<i>State ex rel. Gunning v. Odell</i> , 58 Wn.2d 275, 362 P.2d 254 (1961).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Payne v. Spokane</i> , 17 Wn.2d 22, 134 P.2d 950 (1943).....	20
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 167 Wn.2d 656, 222 P.3d 92 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Immelt</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1, 267 P.3d 305 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Rudolph</i> , 141 Wn. App. 59, 168 P.3d 430 (2007).....	13
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	2
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Wash. State Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	16
<i>Whatcom Cnty. v. Hirst</i> , 186 Wn.2d 648, 381 P.3d 1 (2016).....	2
<i>Windust v. Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 52 Wn.2d 33, 323 P.2d 241 (1958).....	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONSTITUTION, First Amendment.....	14, 15, 16, 23
U.S. CONSTITUTION, Fourth Amendment.....	23
WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, Article I, Section 4.....	14-16
WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, Article I, Section 5.....	14-16, 23
WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, Article I, section 7.....	23

Statutes

RCW 43.20.260.....	22
--------------------	----

Other Law

UN Gen. Assembly Resolution 64/292 (July 28, 2010).....	24
---	----

Secondary Sources

- National League of Cities, *City Rights in an Era of Preemption: A State-by-State Analysis* (Feb. 2017).....24
- Hugh Spitzer, “Home Rule” vs. Dillon’s Rule for Washington Cities, 38 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 809 (2015).....9-10
- Philip A. Trautman, *Initiative and Referendum in Washington: A Survey*, 49 WASH. L. REV. 55 (1973).....6-9
